Other financial income		  2 271	 2 334	 2 265	 2 534

Other interest expenses		  7	 2	 7	 2

Other financial expenses		  2 327	 2 640	 2 392	 2 640

Net financial income and expenses	 7	 60	 269	 356	 468

Results before tax		  -99 027	 -103 895	 -101 476	 -107 363

Tax expense	 8	 1 012	 885	 0	 0

Results for the year		  -100 038	 -104 780	 -101 476	 -107 363

Profit(+)/Loss(-) for the year attributable from:

Share premium reserve		  -100 038	 -104 780	 -101 476	 -107 363

Uncovered loss

TOTAL 		  -100 038	 -104 780	 -101 476	 -107 363

Number of shares end of period		  58 413 732	 37 551 685

Average number of shares in the period before dilution		  53 841 229	 37 405 138

Average number of shares in the period after dilution		  54 274 044	 37 405 138

Profit per share before dilution 		  -1.86	 -2.80

Profit per share after dilution 		  -1.84	 -2.80

Income Statement
 1 Jan. 2023 - 31 Dec. 2023

ANNUAL REPORT 2023   •   ZWIPE AS 19

	 Zwipe Group 	 Zwipe AS

(Amounts in 1 000 NOK) 	 Note	 2023	 2022	 2023	 2022

ASSETS

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Equipment, fixtures and fittings	 5	 3 895	 3 385	 3 895	 3 385

Total Fixed Assets		  3 895	 3 385	 3 895	 3 385

Financial Assets

Investment in subsidiaries	 9	 0	 0	 671	 671

Other financial receivables 		  0	 0	 5 454	 5 087

Total Financial Assets		  0	 0	 6 126	 5 758

TOTAL LONG-TERM ASSETS 		  3 895	 3 385	 10 021	 9 144

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

Inventories	 10	 23 858	 10 153	 23 858	 10 153

Total Inventories		  23 858	 10 153	 23 858	 10 153

Receivables

Accounts receivables		  66	 2 269	 66	 2 269

Other receivables	 11	 25 218	 1 370	 24 821	 866

Total debtors		  25 284	 3 639	 24 887	 3 134

Cash

Bank deposits, cash	 12	 42 203	 50 466	 32 463	 41 516

Total cash		  42 203	 50 466	 32 463	 41 516

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		  91 346	 64 258	 81 208	 54 803

TOTAL ASSETS		  95 241	 67 643	 91 229	 63 947

Balance Sheet
 as of 31 December 2022

ZWIPE AS   •   ANNUAL REPORT 202320

	 Zwipe Group 	 Zwipe AS

(Amounts in 1 000 NOK) 	 Note	 2023	 2022	 2023	 2022